

ITEM NO.1602

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 12/2020

ANJALI SARSAIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANAND PRAKASH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.2084/2020-EX-PARTE STAY and IA
 No.2085/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 2084/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY
 IA No. 61904/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 2085/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 95/2020 (XVI-A)
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 25425/2020
 FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 25427/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 61912/2020
 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 129368/2020
 IA No. 61912/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 129368/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 25425/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 25427/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 13-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Parties : Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR
 Ms. Apurva Upmanyu, Adv.

Mr. Sanobar Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties. Although earlier this Court had referred the matter to the Mediation Centre but apparently, no fruitful result came. However, today learned counsel

for the parties state that there could be a possibility of settlement. The wife resides at Jhansi, U.P. whereas the husband is posted at Delhi.

Accordingly, let the matter be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The wife may appear through video conferencing initially and as and when the learned Mediator requires the personal presence of the wife, in that case, the husband shall pay for her stay and travelling charges, in advance to the wife as may be determined by the Mediator..

Let the report be submitted within two months. The parties to appear before the mediation Centre on 27.04.2022.

Learned counsel for the respondent-husband submits that he would seek instructions with regard to the maintenance not paid to the wife and get the issue sorted out.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER